Cymer�s consolidated financial statements have historically been presented in US dollars (USD). The consolidated financial information of
Cymer is reported in Euro (EUR) within the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. The presentation of Cymer�s
consolidated financial statements in EUR was applied retrospectively. The balance sheet data of Cymer as of September 30, 2012, has been
translated using an exchange rate of $1.29 to �1.0 corresponding to the spot rate as of October 1, 2012. The statement of operations data of Cymer
for the year ended December 31, 2011 has been translated using an average exchange rate during that period of $1.40 to �1.0 and for the nine
months ended September 30, 2012 using an average exchange rate during that period of $1.29 to �1.0. The average exchange rate was computed
using the average of prevailing exchange rates as of the end of each month during the reporting period as reported by the U.S. Federal Reserve
Board.

25

Edgar Filing: ASML HOLDING NV - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

ASML Holding N.V.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2012

(in EUR thousands)

ASML
Historical

Cymer
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents 5,118,783 85,326 (497,333)(a) 4,706,776
Restricted cash �  4,767 �  4,767
Short term investments 1,039,991 119,087 �  1,159,078
Accounts receivable, net 326,804 100,773 (14,742)(b) 412,835
Finance receivables, net 221,627 �  �  221,627
Current tax assets 36,599 �  �  36,599
Inventories, net 1,920,038 222,271 90,281(c) 2,232,590
Deferred tax assets 111,021 28,107 �  139,128
Other assets 234,909 38,741 (48,663)(d) 224,987
Total current assets 9,009,772 599,072 (470,457) 9,138,387

Long-term investments �  32,094 �  32,094
Finance receivables, net 44,744 �  �  44,744
Deferred tax assets 38,332 24,426 �  62,758
Other assets 304,942 10,047 �  314,989
Goodwill 145,863 13,275 952,364(e) 1,111,502
Other intangible assets, net 7,153 6,954 816,095(f) 830,202
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,036,907 110,851 �  1,147,758
Total non-current assets 1,577,941 197,647 1,768,459 3,544,047

Total assets 10,587,713 796,719 1,298,002 12,682,434

Accounts payable 392,851 42,790 (14,742)(b) 420,899
Accrued and other liabilities 1,219,539 26,908 �  1,246,447
Deferred revenue 673,164 66,900 (48,663)(d) 691,401
Current tax liabilities 11,169 138 �  11,307
Current portion of long term debt 2,563 �  �  2,563
Provisions 2,323 �  �  2,323
Deferred and other tax liabilities 223 �  �  223
Total current liabilities 2,301,832 136,736 (63,405) 2,375,163

Long-term debt 747,346 �  �  747,346
Deferred revenue 61,552 5,569 �  67,121
Deferred and other tax liabilities 215,164 1,150 369,312(g) 585,626
Provisions 8,681 �  �  8,681
Accrued and other liabilities 347,419 17,930 �  365,349
Total non-current liabilities 1,380,162 24,649 369,312 1,774,123

Total shareholders' equity 6,905,719 635,334 992,095(h) 8,533,148

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 10,587,713 796,719 1,298,002 12,682,434

26

Edgar Filing: ASML HOLDING NV - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

ASML Holding N.V.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2011

(in EUR thousands, except per share data)

ASML
Historical

Cymer
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net system sales 4,883,913 166,684 (148,553)(i) 4,902,044
Net service and field option sales 767,122 257,753 �  1,024,875
Total net sales 5,651,035 424,437 (148,553) 5,926,919

Cost of system sales 2,793,931 93,072 (139,569)(j),(l) 2,747,434
Cost of service and field option sales 407,714 113,411 36,882(j) 558,007
Total cost of sales 3,201,645 206,483 (102,687) 3,305,441

Gross profit on sales 2,449,390 217,954 (45,866) 2,621,478

Research and development costs 590,270 93,313 2,852(k),(l) 686,435
Selling, general and administrative costs 217,904 47,799 3,984(l) 269,687
Income from operations 1,641,216 76,842 (52,702) 1,665,356

Foreign currency exchange gain �  530 �  530
Interest income 41,156 606 �  41,762
Interest expense (33,737) (529) �  (34,266)
Other income �  4 �  4
Income before income taxes 1,648,635 77,453 (52,702) 1,673,386

(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (181,675) (20,138) 21,474(m) (180,339)
Net income 1,466,960 57,315 (31,228) 1,493,047

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic 3.45 1.88 (n) 3.23
Diluted 3.42 1.84 (n) 3.19

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding
Basic 425,618 30,469 6,532(n) 462,619
Diluted 429,053 31,101 8,101(n) 468,255

27

Edgar Filing: ASML HOLDING NV - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

ASML Holding N.V.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2012

(in EUR thousands, except per share data)

ASML
Historical

Cymer
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net system sales 3,035,123 118,433 (90,270)(i) 3,063,286
Net service and field option sales 673,381 215,898 �  889,279
Total net sales 3,708,504 334,331 (90,270) 3,952,565

Cost of system sales 1,753,634 65,374 (84,093)(j),(l) 1,734,915
Cost of service and field option sales 369,827 93,700 30,020(j) 493,547
Total cost of sales 2,123,461 159,074 (54,073) 2,228,462

Gross profit on sales 1,585,043 175,257 (36,197) 1,724,103

Research and development costs 433,754 107,508 10,904(k),(l) 552,166
Selling, general and administrative costs 179,861 39,114 1,348(l) 220,323
Income from operations 971,428 28,635 (48,449) 951,614

Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) �  (767) �  (767)
Interest income (expense), net (2,736) 350 �  (2,386)
Other income �  130 �  130
Income before income taxes 968,692 28,348 (48,449) 948,591

(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (120,118) 3,402 19,741(m) (96,975)
Net income 848,574 31,750 (28,708) 851,616

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic 2.05 1.02 (n) 1.89
Diluted 2.03 1.00 (n) 1.86

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding
Basic 414,570 31,125 5,876(n) 451,571
Diluted 417,640 31,814 7,388(n) 456,842
Note 1�Basis of Preparation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared on the basis of the assumptions described in these notes.
The pro forma adjustments are based on estimates by ASML�s management using information currently available. ASML has not completed its
purchase price allocation for the merger, and the actual allocation may materially differ from the preliminary allocation. No pro forma
adjustments were made to Property, plant and equipment, net as the Cymer register detail was not available and ASML management is not aware
of any recent valuation reports on Cymer�s Property, plant and equipment. The receipt of the final valuations and the impact of ongoing